or Code Section 4980B or other applicable law that would reasonably be expected
to result in material liability to a Company. As used in this definition of “ERISA Event”, “material” means the measure of a
matter of significance that shall be determined as being an amount equal to Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($12,500,000).

“ERISA Plan” means an “employee benefit plan” (within the meaning of ERISA Section 3(3)) that a Controlled Group
member at any time sponsors, maintains, contributes to, has liability with respect to or has an obligation to contribute to
such plan.